

No. 23-1808

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

United States ex rel. Jon H. Oberg, *Plaintiff*,

and

Michael Camoin, *Movant-Appellant*,

v.

Nelnet, Inc.; Brazos Higher Education Service Corporation; Brazos
Higher Education Authority, Inc.; Nelnet Education Loan Funding, Inc.,
Defendants-Appellees,

and

Vermont Student Assistance Corporation; Pennsylvania Higher
Education Assistance Agency; Kentucky Higher Education Student
Loan Corporation; Arkansas Student Loan Authority, *Defendants*.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Virginia at Alexandria

No. 1:07-cv-00960-CMH-JFA

Hon. John F. Anderson, USMJ

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANT MICHAEL J. CAMOIN

Leonard A. Bennett
Consumer Litigation
Associates, P.C.
763 J. Clyde Morris Blvd.,
Suite 1-A
Newport News, VA 23601
(757) 930-3660

Nandan M. Joshi
Allison M. Zieve
Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

Attorneys for Appellant

November 17, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	ii
Argument.....	1
I. The public has the right to access summary judgment materials under the First Amendment and the common law.	2
II. The public’s right of access to summary judgment material attaches when the material is filed with the trial court.	4
III. This Court should reverse the decision below.	12
Conclusion	13
Certificate of Compliance.....	15
Certificate of Service	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Bernstein v. Bernstein Litowitz Berger & Grossmann LLP</i> , 814 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2016)	9
<i>Company Doe v. Public Citizen</i> , 749 F.3d 246 (4th Cir. 2014).....	2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 10, 12
<i>Courthouse News Service v. Schaefer</i> , 2 F.4th 318 (4th Cir. 2021)	6, 10
<i>iHance, Inc. v. Eloqua Ltd.</i> , 2012 WL 4050169 (E.D. Va. Sept. 10, 2012)	8, 9
<i>In re Knight Publishing Co.</i> , 743 F.2d 231 (4th Cir. 1984).....	2
<i>In re Policy Management Systems Corp.</i> , 67 F.3d 296 (table), 1995 WL 541623 (4th Cir. 1995)	7, 8
<i>Littlejohn v. Bic Corp.</i> , 851 F.2d 673 (3d Cir. 1988)	12
<i>Lugosch v. Pyramid Co. of Onondaga</i> , 435 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2006)	9
<i>Rushford v. New Yorker Magazine, Inc.</i> , 846 F.2d 249 (4th Cir. 1988).....	2, 3, 4, 5, 8
<i>Sprint Nextel Corp. v. Wireless Buybacks Holdings, LLC</i> , 938 F.3d 113 (4th Cir. 2019).....	3
<i>Virginia Department of State Police v. Washington Post</i> , 386 F.3d 567 (4th Cir. 2004).....	2, 12, 13

Rules

Eastern District of Virginia Local Civil Rule 5	4
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6)	7
